
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

KINGSTHORPE COMMUNITY COUNCIL 

 

 To: All Northampton Borough Councillors for the wards set out in 
Schedule 1 to the Northampton Borough Council (Reorganisation of 

Community Governance) No.3 (Kingsthorpe Parish Council) Order 2020 

 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at This meeting will 
be held remotely  at https://www.youtube.com/user/northamptonbcTV on 
Wednesday, 13 January 2021 at 7:00 pm. 

George Candler 
Chief Executive  

AGENDA 

 
 
 
 1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN    
   

 2. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN    
   

 3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
   

 4. TO CONFIRM THE APPOINTMENT OF THE INTERIM PARISH 
CLERK AND RESPONSIBLE FINANCIAL OFFICER WITH 
IMMEDIATE EFFECT   

 

   

 5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
   

 6. TO ADOPT, SUBJECT TO REVIEW AT THE ANNUAL COUNCIL 
MEETING, THE DRAFT STANDING ORDERS, DRAFT 
FINANCIAL REGULATIONS AND CODE OF CONDUCT AND 
OTHER KEY DOCUMENTS TO BE SET OUT ON THE 
COUNCIL’S WEBSITE   

 

  (Copies herewithin)  
   

 7. TO CONSIDER THE DRAFT CONTINGENCY BUDGET 
RECOMMENDED BY THE CROSS PARTY WORKING GROUP   

 

  (Copy herewithin)  
   

 8. TO NOTE THE PURCHASE OF A WEBSITE    
   

 9. TO AGREE THE DATE FOR THE NEXT MEETING OF THE 
COUNCIL   

 

   

 10. ITEMS FOR INFORMATION    
   



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

MODEL STANDING 

ORDERS 2018  

(ENGLAND) 

  

1

Agenda Item 6



National Association of Local Councils (NALC) 

109 Great Russell Street 

London 

WC1B 3LD 

020 7637 1865 | nalc@nalc.gov.uk | www.nalc.gov.uk 

© NALC 2018. All rights are reserved. No part of this publication may be 

reproduced or used for commercial purposes without the written permission of 

NALC save that councils in membership of NALC have permission to edit and 

use  the model standing orders in this publication for their governance 

purposes.  

Permission is given to use NALC’s logo in the presented format only. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


[...]
nd non-councillors 

with voting rights; 

v. whether a councillor or non-councillor with voting rights left the meeting 

when matters that they held interests in were being considered; 

vi. if there was a public participation session; and  

vii. the resolutions made. 

● 

● 

● 

 

 

u A councillor or a non-councillor with voting rights who has a 

disclosable pecuniary interest or another interest as set out in the 

Council’s code of conduct in a matter being considered at a meeting is 

subject to statutory limitations or restrictions under the code on his 

right to participate and vote on that matter. 

● 

 

 

v No business may be transacted at a meeting unless at least one-third of 

the whole number of members of the Council are present and in no case 

shall the quorum of a meeting be less than three. 

See standing order 4d(viii)  for the quorum of a committee or sub-committee 

meeting.  

  

10



● 

● 

● 

w If a meeting is or becomes inquorate no business shall be transacted 

and the meeting shall be closed. The business on the agenda for the meeting 

shall be adjourned to another meeting.  

 x A meeting shall not exceed a period of 2 hours. 

 

 COMMITTEES AND SUB-COMMITTEES 

 

a Unless the Council determines otherwise, a committee may appoint a 

sub-committee whose terms of reference and members shall be 

determined by the committee. 

b The members of a committee may include non-councillors unless it is a 

committee which regulates and controls the finances of the Council. 

c Unless the Council determines otherwise, all the members of an advisory 

committee and a sub-committee of the advisory committee may be non-

councillors. 

d The Council may appoint standing committees or other committees as may be 

necessary, and: 

i. shall determine their terms of reference; 

ii. shall determine the number and time of the ordinary meetings of a 

standing committee up until the date of the next annual meeting of the 

Council; 

iii
[...]
proper 

practices and the receipt of regular reports from the internal auditor, 

which shall be required at least annually; 

iv. the inspection and copying by councillors and local electors of the 

22



Council’s accounts and/or orders of payments; and  

v. whether contracts with an estimated value below £25,000 due to special 

circumstances are exempt from a tendering process or procurement 

exercise.  

b. Financial regulations shall be reviewed regularly and at least annually for 

fitness of purpose. 

c. A public contract regulated by the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 with 

an estimated value in excess of £25,000 but less than the relevant 

thresholds in standing order 18(f) is subject to Regulations 109-114 of the 

Public Contracts Regulations 2015 which include a requirement on the 

Council to advertise the contract opportunity on the Contracts Finder 

website regardless of what other means it uses to advertise the 

opportunity unless it proposes to use an existing list of approved 

suppliers (framework agreement). 

d. Subject to additional requirements in the financial regulations of the Council, 

the tender process for contracts for the supply of goods, materials, services or 

the execution of works shall include, as a minimum, the following steps: 

i. a specification for the goods, materials, services or the execution of 

works shall be drawn up; 

ii. an invitation to tender shall be drawn up to confirm (i) the Council’s 

specification (ii) the time, date and address for the submission of tenders 

(iii) the date of the Council’s written response to the tender and (iv) the 

prohibition on prospective contractors contacting councillors or staff to 

encourage or support their tender outside the prescribed process; 

iii. the invitation to tender shall be advertised in a local newspaper and in 

any other manner that is appropriate;  

iv. tenders are to be submitted in writing in a sealed marked envelope 

addressed to the Proper 
[...]
(staffing costs, 

professional services, election costs, website), some are the best estimates available to 

officers in the current climate (running costs, accommodation costs) whilst the contingency 

50



and amounts to develop future services and transfer to reserves are the best estimates 

available to allow the elected councillors the freedom to achieve the goals they set in year 

one. 

 

3. Recommendation 

To note the budget and review again in light of decisions being made at Northampton 

Borough Council on the 18 January 2021. 

 

51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 To adopt, subject to review at the Annual Council Meeting, the draft Standing Orders, draft Financial Regulations and Code of Conduct and other key documents to be set out on the Council’s website
	KPC-financial-regulations-england-july-2019

	7 To consider the draft contingency budget recommended by the Cross Party Working Group



Minutes of the meeting


1 
Kingsthorpe Parish Council Minutes - Wednesday, 13 January 2021 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

KINGSTHORPE PARISH COUNCIL 
 

Wednesday, 13 January 2021 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Kilby-Shaw (Chair); Councillor Parekh (Deputy Chair); Councillors 

Aziz and Beardsworth; Sean Brady (WASPRA) and Reverend Rachel 
Hetherington. 
 

 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

The Deputy Monitoring Officer invited nominations for the election of Chairman for the 
Kingsthorpe Community Council.  
 
Councillor Parekh nominated Councillor Kilby Shaw to be elected as the first Chair of the 
Kingsthorpe Community Council. 
 
The motion was carried and Councillor Kilby Shaw was appointed as Chair and accepted 
office, delivering the Declaration of Acceptance to Office. He agreed that the Declaration of 
Acceptance would be signed after the meeting. 
 
Councillor Kilby Shaw then took the Chair. 
  
 

2. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 

The Chair nominated Councillor Parekh to be elected as the first Deputy Chair of the 
Kingsthorpe Community Council.  
 
The motion was carried and Councillor Parekh was elected as Deputy Chair and accepted 
office. 
  
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were none.  
 

4. TO CONFIRM THE APPOINTMENT OF THE INTERIM PARISH CLERK AND 
RESPONSIBLE FINANCIAL OFFICER WITH IMMEDIATE EFFECT 

The Chair confirmed the appointment of Kate Houlihan as the interim Parish Clerk and 
Responsible Financial Officer for the Kingsthorpe Community Council. 
 
  
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.  
 

6. TO ADOPT, SUBJECT TO REVIEW AT THE ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING, THE 
DRAFT STANDING ORDERS, DRAFT FINANCIAL REGULATIONS AND CODE OF 
CONDUCT AND OTHER KEY DOCUMENTS TO BE SET OUT ON THE 
COUNCIL’S WEBSITE 

The Chair introduced the item and explained that the draft Standing Orders, draft Financial 
Regulations and Code of Conduct and other key documents were to be adopted subject to 
the review of these documents at the Annual Council meeting which would take place after 



2 
Kingsthorpe Parish Council Minutes - Wednesday, 13 January 2021 

the election in May 2021.  
 
RESOLVED: That these documents be adopted subject to review at the Annual Council 
Meeting   
 

7. TO CONSIDER THE DRAFT CONTINGENCY BUDGET RECOMMENDED BY THE 
CROSS PARTY WORKING GROUP 

At the Chair’s invitation, the Deputy Monitoring Officer introduced the report and explained 
that the draft contingency budget was prepared in light of the start up costs required for the 
Kingsthorpe Community Council and that it was hoped that in the future the Community 
Council would be able to spend their finances on local projects and initiatives.  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive from NCALC, Lesley Sambrook Smith continued that a lot of 
work had gone into preparing the budget, and the Cross Party Working Group had 
scrutinised the draft budget and had recommended the draft contingency budget for the 
initial year of the Kingsthorpe Community Council. 
 
Members urged the local community to come forward and get involved in shaping the 
Kingsthorpe Community Council and stand as a Councillor to represent their area. Members 
also asked for the estimated council tax rate figures for Kingsthorpe.  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive from NCALC summarised that if the existing draft budget was 
to be accepted, the cost for a band D property would be £32.11pa which equated to 59p a 
week. However, this would differ depending on individual circumstances and band costs.  
 
The Chair reiterated that the budget would allow the Community Council to deliver projects 
that would benefit residents, and the precept would allow the Council to cover staffing costs 
and the money raised would be spent in the local area.  
 
RESOLVED: That the draft contingency budget be approved. 
 
   
 

8. TO NOTE THE PURCHASE OF A WEBSITE 

At the Chair’s invitation, the Deputy Chief Executive for NCALC explained that the website 
would contain all the information needed for a Parish Council and would display all the 
statutory information that needed to be published as a legal requirement. The website would 
also display candidacy, and important information for residents in Kingsthorpe. It would help 
to inform residents and spread the message of the Kingsthorpe Community Council and 
keep everyone up to date on current projects and initiatives.  
 
RESOLVED: That the purchase of a website be noted.   
 

9. TO AGREE THE DATE FOR THE NEXT MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 

The date of the next meeting of the Kingsthorpe Community Council would be held on 
Tuesday 26th January 2021 at 7pm.   
 

10. ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 

The Chair thanked everyone for their contributions and encouraged Members to contact him 
with suggestions for the agenda in time for the next meeting on Tuesday 26th January at 
7pm.  
 

The meeting concluded at Time Not Specified 
 
 


